UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C 20555

APR 1 5 1985

Al.max Aluminum Corporation

Mill Products

ATTN: Mr. Stephen C. Kirchner
Environmental Supervisor

Box 3167

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604

Gentlemen:

This refers to your application dated March 21, 1985, for renewal of
Materials License 37-19173-01, which expired January 31, 1985.

We received your check for $110. However, an application fee of $230
is required as specified in Section 170.31 (3P) and Footnote 1(a) of
10 CFR 170, copy enclosed. Footnote 1(a) states in part "When a license
or approval has expired, the application fee for each category shall

he due...." Payment of the additional $120 should be made to the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission and mailed to my attention.

Your application will be processed by the Region I Licensing staff lo-
c~ted at 631 Park Avenue, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406. The
aaditional fee, however, is required prior to issuance of the license.
When submitting the fee, please refer to CONTROL NUMBER 03605.

Sincerely,

License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

Enclosure:
10 CFR 170

cc: Region I
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APR 1 5 1985

Alumax Aluminum Corporation

Mill Products

ATTN: Mr. Stephen C. Kirchner
Environmental Supervisor

Box 3167

Lancaster, Penasylvania 17604

Gentlemen:

This refers to your application dated March 21, 1985, for renewal of
Materials License 37-19173-01, which expired January 31, 1985,

We received your check for $110. However, an application fee of $230

is required as specified in Section 170.31 (3P) and Footnote 1(a) of

10 CFR 170, copy enclosed. Footnote 1(a) states in part “When a license
or approval has expired, the application fee for each category shall

be due...." Payment of the additional $120 should be made to the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission and maiied to my attention.

Your application will be processed by the Region I Licensing staff lo-
cated at 631 Park Avenue, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406. The
additional fee, however, is required nrior to issuance of the license.
When submitting the fee, please refer to CONTROL NUMBER 03605.

Sincerely,
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Glenda Jackson
License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

Enclosure:
10 CFR 170

cc: Region 1
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